may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Group following the completion of the

Transactions and does not purport to describe the actual financial position of the Group that would

have been attained had the Transactions been effected on the dates indicated herein. Further, the

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group does not purport to predict the future

financial position of the Group after the completion of the Transactions.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group after the Transactions should

be read in conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix

I to this circular and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 48 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the Group as
at 30 June

2016 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the Group as
at 30 June

2016
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2a) (Note 2b) (Note 2c)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 41,159 815,344 856,503
Intangible assets 1,000 1,000
Construction in progress 1,779,321 1,779,321
Railway construction prepayment 9,299 9,299
Interest in a jointly controlled entity – –

1,830,779 2,646,123

Current assets
Other receivables and prepayments 51,923 51,923
Cash and cash equivalents 12,140 384,000 (291,000) (4,000) 101,140

64,063 153,063

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 170,335 170,335
Bank loans and other borrowings 629,080 62,124 (571) 690,633
Convertible notes 4,925 4,925
Amount due to a jointly controlled entity 143,961 143,961
Amounts due to minority equity owners of subsidiaries 8,558 8,558

956,859 1,018,412

Net current liabilities (892,796) (865,349)

Total assets less current liabilities 937,983 1,780,774

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 49 –

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the Group as
at 30 June

2016 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the Group as
at 30 June

2016
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2a) (Note 2b) (Note 2c)

Non-current liability
Bank loans 872,261 372,746 (3,429) 1,241,578
Contingent consideration payable – –

872,261 1,241,578

Net assets 65,772 539,196

Capital and reserves attributable
to owners of the Company

Share capital 1,588,011 384,000 89,474 2,061,485
Reserves (1,530,020) (1,530,020)

Equity attributable to owners

of the Company 57,991 531,465
Non-controlling interests 7,731 7,731

Total equity 65,722 539,196

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 50 –

Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information

1) The amounts are extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position

of the Group as at 30 June 2016 as set out in the published interim report of the Group for the

six months ended 30 June 2016.

2) These adjustments represent:

a) Net proceeds from placing of 4,000,000,000 new shares at the placing price of